67 225

59

26. Notes to the cash flow statement
Group Company

2006 2005 2006 2005
£000 £000 £000 £000

Operating profit/(loss) before
exceptional items 19,311 12,037 (1,107) (287)

Exceptional items (see note 4) - - (4,572) - (4,572)

Operating Profit/(loss) 19,311 7,465 (1,107) (4,859)

Adjustments for depreciation on property,
plant and equipment 2,320 1,801 - -

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital 21,631 9,266 (1,107) (4,859)

Increase in inventories (647) (440) - -

Increase/(decrease) in receivables (4,238) (731) - 10

(Decrease)/increase in payables

- client cash (5,524) 6,371 - -

- other payables 4,008 2,686 548 (160)

Increase in share option and SIP reserve 519 219 519 219

Cash generated by operations 15,749 17,371 (40) (4,790)

Corporation tax paid (1,416) - - -

Interest paid (15) (207) - -

Net cash from operating activities 14,318 17,164 (40) (4,790)

Appendix 1. Explanation of transition to IFRS
Reconciliation of equity at 1 April 2004 - Group

The movement between UK GAAP and IFRS relates to the reversal of proposed dividends.

PayPoint plc

60

Effect of
UK GAAP transition to

IFRS format IFRS IFRS
£000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,217 - 2,217
Deferred tax asset 3,600 - 3,600

5,817 - 5,817
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 7,021 - 7,021
Inventories 32 - 32
Cash at bank and in hand 13,832 - 13,832

20,885 - 20,885
Total assets 26,702 - 26,702

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 14,742 783 13,959
Obligations under finance leases 903 - 903

15,645 783 14,862
Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases 222 - 222
Other liabilities 82 - 82

304 - 304
Total liabilities 15,949 783 15,166

Net assets 10,753 783 11,536

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 14,418 - 14,418
Share premium account 23,894 - 23,894
Capital redemption reserve - - -
Investment in own shares (25) - (25)
Profit and loss account (27,534) 783 (26,751)
Total shareholders’ funds 10,753 783 11,536

61

The movement between UK GAAP and IFRS relates to the reversal of proposed dividends and the reversal of the UK
GAAP accrual for equity settled share based payments and its replacement with the share option and SIP reserve in
accordance with IFRS.
There was no effect on the UK GAAP profit for the year ended 31 March 2005 except that dividends payable were
shown on the face of the profit and loss account under UK GAAP and therefore no IFRS reconciliations have been
prepared.
There were no material differences to the cash flow statement on transition to IFRS.

Appendix 2. Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2005 - Group

Effect of
UK GAAP transition to

IFRS format IFRS IFRS
£000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,617 - 4,617
Deferred tax asset 1,385 - 1,385

6,002 - 6,002
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 7,752 - 7,752
Inventories 472 - 472
Cash at bank and in hand 25,950 - 25,950

34,174 - 34,174
Total assets 40,176 - 40,176

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases 67 - 67
Other liabilities 234 - 234

301 - 301
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 26,482 3,692 22,790
Obligations under finance leases 158 - 158

26,640 3,692 22,948
Total liabilities 26,941 3,692 23,249

Net assets 13,235 3,692 16,927

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 226 - 226
Share premium account 23,976 - 23,976
Capital redemption reserve 14,193 - 14,193
Investment in own shares (1) - (1)
Share option and SIP reserve - 219 219
Profit and loss account (25,159) 3,473 (21,686)
Total shareholders’ funds 13,235 3,692 16,927

The movement between UK GAAP and IFRS relates to the reversal of proposed dividends.

PayPoint plc

62

Appendix 3. Explanation of transition to IFRS
Reconciliation of equity at 1 April 2004 - Company

Effect of
UK GAAP transition to

IFRS format IFRS IFRS
£000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Investments 12,281 - 12,281

-
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 26,975 - 26,975
Cash at bank and in hand 16 - 16

26,991 - 26,991
Total assets 39,272 - 39,272

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 783 783 -
Non-current liabilities
Other liabilities 82 - 82

Total liabilities 865 783 82

Net assets 38,407 783 39,190

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 14,418 - 14,418
Share premium account 23,894 - 23,894
Capital redemption reserve - - -
Investment in own shares (25) - (25)
Profit and loss account 120 783 903
Total shareholders’ funds 38,407 783 39,190

63

The movement between UK GAAP and IFRS relates to the reversal of proposed dividends and the reversal of the UK
GAAP accrual for equity settled share based payments and its replacement with the share option and SIP reserve in
accordance with IFRS.
There was no effect on the UK GAAP profit for the year ended 31 March 2005 except that dividends payable were
shown on the face of the profit and loss account under UK GAAP and therefore no IFRS reconciliations have been
prepared.
There were no material differences to the cash flow statement on transition to IFRS.

Appendix 4. Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2005 - Company

Effect of
UK GAAP transition to

IFRS format IFRS IFRS
£000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 36,546 - 36,546

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 9,420 219 9,639
Cash at bank and in hand 47 - 47

9,467 219 9,686
Total assets 46,013 219 46,232

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,532 3,473 59
Total liabilities 3,532 3,473 59

Net assets 42,481 3,692 46,173

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 226 - 226
Share premium account 23,976 - 23,976
Capital redemption reserve 14,193 - 14,193
Investment in own shares (1) - (1)
Share option and SIP reserve - 219 219
Profit and loss account 4,087 3,473 7,560
Total shareholders’ funds 42,481 3,692 46,173

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the 2006 annual general meeting of PayPoint plc will be held at the

offices of JPMorgan Cazenove, 20 Moorgate, London EC2R 6DA, on 29 June 2006 at 12pm for the

transaction of the following business:

1. To receive the financial statements and the reports of the directors and the auditors thereon

for the year ended 31 March 2006.

2. To receive the directors' remuneration and the reports of the directors and the auditors thereon

for the year ended 31 March 2006.

3. To declare a final dividend of 7.5p per ordinary share of the Company.